Form for filing Rate Schedules  Martin County Water District No. 1 Name of Issuing Corporation	For Martin County Water District No. I Community, Town or City  P.S.C. NO. ******* 1  ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1  CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.  SHEET NO.
CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE
	RATE PER UNIT
Section 2 of the Rate Resolution adopted Commissioners of Martin County Water District copy of which is attached hereto, prescribes rates:  SECTION 2. BASIC MONTHLY WATER RATES.  There shall be and there are hereby estal effective date of this Resolution, basic month the water supplied by the waterworks system of	No. 1 on June 8, 1970, a the following monthly water olished from and after the aly rates or charges for
A. Minimum Rates Based on Size Connection  The following minimum rates shall apply connections, for the respective minimum quant: applicable to such size connections.  Number of Gallons or less of Water Per Month to be Size of Water Provided for the	to the respective size water
Meter Connection Minimum Rate  5/8" Meter 2,000 3/4" Meter 2,400 1" Meter 5,000 1-1/2" Meter 7,500 2" Meter 10,000  B. Meter Rates for Water Usage.  Subject to the minimum monthly water rate following metered charges shall be made for each of water consumption per month to customers of	ach 1,000 gallons or less

DATE OF ISSUE August 20, 1970	DATE EFFECTIVE XMSMXM 20, 1970
SSUED BY CLAY MELLS	TITLE Chairman
Name of Officer	of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in June 2, 1970
100	7.7

Form for filing Rate Schodules For Entire Area Served Community, Yown or City P.S.C. NO. 1 1st Revised SHEET NO. 2 MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1 Namo of Issuing Corporation . . Original SHEET NO. 2 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE PER UNIT First 2,000 gallons \$6.00 Minimum 2,000 gallons (Subject to Minimum Monthly Rate specified above.) 3,000 gallons 5,000 gallons 1.75 per 1,000 gallons Next 1.30 per 1,000 gallons Next 15,000 gallons 1.10 per 1,000 gallons Next .80 per 1,000 gallons 25,000 gallons Next .70 per 1,000 gallons Next 50,000 gallons .60 per 1,000 gallons .50 per 1,000 gallons Next 100,000 gallons All over 200,000 gallons Whenever the minimum monthly charge is in excess of the total metered charge, the minimum shall apply. Whenever the total metered charge is in excess of the prescribed minimum monthly charge, the metered charge shall apply. 🕦 Section 1 of said Rate Resolution prescribes certain connection charges which have been amended by Section 2 of Amended Rate Resolution, a copy of which is attached hereto, as follows: Section 2. REVISED WATER CONNECTION CHARGES. That the schedule of water connection charges shall continue to be exacted for each connection with the waterworks system of the District C based on whether the application for water service was filed (a) PRINCE COMMISSION to the time when said waterworks system was completed to the point of water service being available by an applicant who actually connects when 9 1977 service is available, or (b) subsequent to the time when said waterworks system was completed to the point of water service being so available, 776 and such connection charges shall continue to be based on the respective inclusion sizes of meter connections as hereinafter provided. DATE EFFECTIVE December 22, 1971 January 20, 1972 DATE OF ISSUE

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of My.

Case No. 4982 dated June 2, 1970

For ENTIRE AREA SER COmmunity, To  P.S.C. NO. 1  P.S.C. NO. 1  P.S.C. NO. 1  P.S.C. SH  CANCELLING P.S.C.  157 Revised SH  OF SERVICE	NO. 1 EET NO. 3 RATE PER UNIT
CANCELLING P.S.C.  1 <sup>ST</sup> REVISED SH  OF SERVICE	NO. 1 EET NO. 3 RATE PER UNIT
CANCELLING P.S.C.  1 <sup>ST</sup> REVISED SE  OF SERVICE	NO. 1 EET NO. 3 RATE PER UNIT
1 <sup>ST</sup> REVISED SE	RATE PER UNIT
OF SERVICE	RATE PER UNIT
	PER UNIT
eafter apply) for a	
reafter apply) for a	
d waterworks system was able, and for those e of completion and d system as soon as so available, the 5/8-inch size respective size	(N)
.00 .00 .00 .00 .00	(I)
CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
OCT 4 1978  ENGINEERING DIVISION	
E EFFECTIVE October	19,1978
	e of completion and d system as soon as so available, the 5/8-inch size respective size  CONNECTION CHARGE  .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .

	FOR Entire Area Served
	P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
	Original Sheet No. 4
Martin County Water District #1	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
	Sheet No.
RULES ANI	REGULATIONS

The following Rules and Regulations are subject to change at any time after approval by the Public Service Commission.

## SECTION 3 RIGHTS ON PAYMENT OF WATER CONNECTION CHARGES

Water connections shall be made available to the owners of any premises (residential, commercial or industrial) abutting upon any street, road, alley, public way or easement in which a water line is constructed by the District within 150 feet of the property line or easement of such owner. Such lines shall be considered available to any premises as to which the boundary line or easement is located within 150 feet of such water line.

Any and all property owners to whom such lines are so available shall be entitled to a water connection upon timely payment of the prescribed water connection charge as set out above.

Any and all owners of properties in the District where the property line or easement is located more than 150 feet from a water line shall be entitled to the same privilege by paying the additional cost of bringing a water line the additional distance, in excess of 150 feet, to his property line or easement. These additional costs shall be refunded as per 807 KAR 2:040 Section 12:2(b), 3.

# SECTION 4 RIGHTS ON PAYMENT OF CONNECTION CHARGE; PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT

The payment by property owner(s) of the prescribed water connection charge shall entitle the owner of such property to have a water line brought to the edge of his property line or easement, and said charge includes the cost of replacing any pavement which may be disturbed on any dedicated public streets or ways during construction. Such property owner, if he desires water service, must bear the cost (including replacement of any pavement which may be disturbed on his premises during the construction) of running a water line from the building located on his premises to the point in said property line or easement where the District has brought the water line.

All costs, expenses and responsibility incident to circulation, connection and use of water lines from the outlet side of the respective water meters to such respective premises where such respective water lines are brought to serve such premises and extending to the respective buildings

DIOUBIL	to berve buen	promisor.	wird Circondia	-6 00 0110 -	SSECOLT C. B.	
DATE OF	ISSUE 9	19	77 DAT	E EFFECTIVE	710-6	910 77
Seal Sealed . Institu	Month	Day	'ear		Month Da	y Year
ISSUED	By Metty &	China	alling	Manager	Ines	
	Name of Of	ficer //	Mittle	0	0	Address

	FOR Entire Area Served
	P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
	Original Sheet No. 5
Martin County Water District #1	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
	Sheet No.

### RULES AND REGULATIONS

on such premises, shall be borne by the respective property owners, who shall further indemnify the District from any loss or damage that may directly or indirectly be occasioned by the installation of such lines. All water connections shall be made under the supervision of the Superintendent of said waterworks system in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Kentucky Department of Health.

### SECTION 6 RATES ARE EXCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX

The foregoing rates are rates to be charge by the District, and any applicable State sales tax shall be added to each bill as a separate charge.

## SECTION 7 EFFECTIVE DATES FOR WATER CHARGES

The foregoing water rates and charges shall be effective as to all water customers beginning on the respective dates upon which water service is sufficiently available to the water premises of the respective customers to enable such customers to connect their premises to the waterworks system of the District. Such system shall be considered sufficiently "available" to any premises which abut upon any street, road, alley, public or private way or easement in which there exists a water line of said system, capable of supplying water service to such premises, where a water line has been brought to the edge of the property line or easement of such premises within the meaning of Section 3 hereof, such date to be determined either upon the date of actual connection of said premises with such water line or on a date ten (10) days after the District furnishes such customer notice, either by personal written notice or by notice published in a local newspaper of general circulation throughout the District, to the effect that water service is available to such premises, whichever date is earlier

SECTION 8 ALL CUSTOMERS METERED; DUAL CONNECTIONS
PROHIBITED; NO FREE SERVICE

It shall be mandatory for all customers of the waterworks system to be metered. Dual or multiple connections (more than one customer on a single meter) are prohibited. No one shall receive or be entitled to free water service or to any such service without paying the full rates herein specified. The schedule of rates herein prescribed for monthly water service shall be uniformly charged to all customers of the waterworks system of the District. No customer shall resell water except under the terms of a special contract executed with the District.

DATE OF ISS	UE 9	19	77	DATE EFFECTIVE #10	710 77
	Month	Day	Year	Month	Day Year
resumen by	motta &	O Prins	800:	or Manager	Inen, Ky
issued by	afte of Of	ficer	14/11	Title //	Address

o .	FOR Entire Area Served
	P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
	Original Sheet No. 6
Martin County Water District #1	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
	Sheet No.
RULES AND REGU	ILATIONS
SECTION 9 METER READINGS AND BII	II. ADJUSTMENT
	ly commencing on the 20th day of each weather and other conditions and d such reading shall continue as the meters have been read.  The 10th of each month ection, a meter is found to be in low, than an adjustment shall be
Large leaks shall be adjusted by and dividing by 6 to arrive at an averagonce per year.	adding the previous 6 months bills ge bill. This shall only be done
No adjustments will be made on du	ıal-hook ups.
SECTION 10 DEPOSITS	
applicant desiring service, except residentitled to such service. The amount of temporary service (such as fairs, carnive be required. Such deposit, less any ung such customer, his heirs or assigns, with notifies the District legally to discontinuous control of the service of the desired control of the service of the desired control of the service o	f such deposit shall be \$25.00. For vals, etc.) a deposit of \$50.00 shall paid charges, shall be refunded to thin 30 days after such customer
SECTION 11 OWNERS PAY CONNECTION	N CHARGES; OCCUPANTS PAY RATES
Connection charges, where application of the owners of the respective prothan connection charges, shall be the pelaw, of the occupant of the lot, propert of such use and service so long as the sof the liability by any party shall be at the payment is made. An easement must be	ersonal obligation, collectible by ty or building receiving the benefits same continues, and the satisfaction a discharge of the liability for which
SECTION 12 REVISION OF RATES	SEP 2 9 1977
The schedule of rates and charges	s prescribed in this Resolution shall
DATE OF ISSUE 9 19 77  Month Day Year  ISSUED BY Factor S. Chip Officer 11	DATE EFFECTIVE #10 #10 77 Wonth Day Year  Manager Ing, Ky #12479 tie Wadgess 9

	FOR	Entire Area	Serve	l .
	P	S.C. Ky. No.		Ĺ
	Orig	inal Sheet	No.	7
Martin County Water Distr	ict #1 Canc	elling P.S.C.	Ky. No	
	California	Sheet	No.	
	PILLES AND SECULATION	ς.		

be revised from time to time, and whenever required shall be increased, so as to produce income and revenues from the waterworks system adequate to comply with such covenants and agreements as may be made by the District in connection with the Revenue Bond Issue financing referred to herein.

### SECTION 13 BILLING; COLLECTION; PENALTIES; DISCONNECTION OF WATER SERVICE; RECONNECTION

The rates or charges aforesaid shall be billed monthly on or about the first of each month, and all bills for such service shall be considered due and payable twenty days after rendition. If a bill is not paid as aforesaid within such twenty-day period, there shall be imposed a penalty on each bill not so paid, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the charges (other than sales tax) shown on the face amount of said bill not so paid. Also, if a bill is not paid within said twenty-day period after said due date, the charges shown on such bill shall be deemed delinquent, and the Superindent of the waterworks system, after furnishing 48 hours written notice to the delinquent water user, shall thereupon, if such delinquency continues, turn off the water of such user according to the current practices existing at the time of the turn-off for water delinquents and may further enjoin use of the water facilities of the District by said customer until payment in full is made. If the deadline date falls on a Sunday or legal holiday, such deadline shall not expire until the next secular day thereafter. If such water service is cut off by the District, reconnection of such service shall not be made until the owner or user pays all charges and penalties owed plus the amount of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) as a reconnection charge. water service is discontinued at the request of the water customer at a time when such customer is not delinquent in the payment of any charges, then reconnection of such water service within 12 months from the time of the original connection shall not be made until a customer pays a reconnection charge of Five Dollars (\$5.00).

### SECTION 14 DEPOSIT IS NO EXCUSE FOR DELINQUENCY

The foregoing provisions are intended to and shall apply regardless of the availability of any initial deposit required by this Resolution.

5 0 1977

### SECTION 15 SEVERABILITY

If any clause, provision, paragraph or section of this Resolution be ruled void or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the

DATE OF IS	SUE 9	19	77	DATE	EFFECTIVE	9-10	#10	27
	Month	Day	Year			Month	Day	Year
ISSUED BY-	factle of	Criso	CHE		mager	(	Inen K	41239
	Name of Off	icer//	1/ 1	itle			Adar	ess 1
	U		V					0,0

	FOR Entire Area Served
	P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
	Original Sheet No. 8
Martin County Water District #1	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
	Sheet No.
RULES AND RE	EGULATIONS

remainder thereof is intended to be adopted and shall be in full force and effect notwithstanding.

### SECTION 16 ALL FORMER PROVISIONS REPEALED; EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION

All District resolutions, orders, motions, or parts thereof, insofar as some may be in conflict herewith, are repealed, and this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication as provided by law, except that the rates herein prescribed shall be effective on the respective dates herein provided.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 2 0 1977

Dy END NEERING DIVISION

ATE OF	ISSUE	9	. 19	77	DATE	EFFECTIVE	310		77
		onth	Day	Year			Month	Day	Year
SSUED BY	in For	otta	L. Criso	Q1	fice y	Manager		Ino,	Ky 4/2
	Name	01 01	ficer //		ritle			Addre	355